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July 28, 1997

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re.: David D. Bohannon Organization
Second Quarter 1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report
575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed for your review is the Second Quarter 1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report
prepared for the above referenced facility. The report summarizes the groundwater
monitoring and sampling activiiies conducted by SECOR International Incorporated
(SECOR) from April 1 through June 30, 1997.

David D. Bohannon Organization had reviewed and agrees with the Second Quarter
1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared by Secor. Should you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at 415.345.8222.

Enclosur
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hily 24, 1997

Mr. Mike Jepsen
David D. Bohannon Organization
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, California 94403-3497

RE: Second Quarter 1997 Moniioring and Sampling Report
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

SECOR International Incorporaled (SECOR) is pleased to present the results of the second quarter 1997
activities corducted at 575 Paseo Gratde (the Site) in San ltrenzo, California (Figures 1 and 2). This report
presents the results of the quartedy sampling event conducted on lune 12, 1997. T\E second quarter 1997
activities were conducted pursuant to Alameda County Environmental Health Services Departrnent's
(ACEHSD's) letter dat€d December 4, 196. The secord quarer 197 scope of work included sampling
groundwater monitor wells MW-l, MW-2, and lvIW-3 for gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg),
ard benznrn, bluere, ethylbenzene, ad total xylers (B'fEq. David D. Bohannon Orgnization, the cunent
owners of the Site, plan to redevelop the property ino a parking lot and reail business development.
Construction is expected to begin the first quarter of 1998.

BACKGROIJND

Over 0re last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt paved parking area located in a commercial area
mned as Cl. The Site was a gasolirE shtion prior to 1969. Litde information is krown about the site history
related o it's use as a gasolirc service sanion. In anticipation of property redevelopment, initial investigtion
activities were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-of-service gasoline service station under'ground
equipment remaircd on-site. The work was conducted by Twining l-aboraories, Inc. (TLI), as documented
in treir letter report dated April 15, 1995. Tlte work conducted included a magnetometer survey followed by
an exploratory excavation. In zummary, the work conducted identified underground gasoline service station
equipment which include what appeared o be the former tank pit, approximately 110 feet of fuel delivery
system piplng, and a grease zump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an area which may have been the former service
garage @gure 2). Field evidence ard one soil sample indicated the potential for soil contaminalion along the
piping rurs, arourd tre grease sump, ard arorud ttre infened location of the former ank pit. Characbrization
of the magnitude and extent of potenlial soil contamination was not conducted during initial investigation
activities.
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Mr. Mike Jepsen
David D. Bohannon Organization
luly 24, 1997
Page 2

In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at tlle Site which included removal of the former
urdergrourd storage mk (UST) system piping ard the former grease s:ump, and characterization soil sampling
alorg piping lires ad aruurd te forrner grease sump ard former tank pit areas. This work was summarized
in SECOR's leter report daed Jure 29, 1995. The characterization data from lhis investigation indicated that
fiere were two areas of concern (AOCs) at the Site. These areas were the former grease sump area and the
former gasolire dislibution system arca. SECOR subsequendy conducted excavation activities in the vicinity
of dre two AOCs. The soil excavated from the former sump area was transport€d off-site for disposal. The
soil gererabd ftom &e UST excavation was treated by means of aeration. Three goundwater monitor wells
(MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were insalled during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree to which
the groundwater had been impacted. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring
activities are reported in SECOR's RPlnrt of Inferim RemPdiel Actions dated June 4, 1996, and Forrrth

Qrxrfcr lqq6 Mnnitnring and .Sampling Repnrt dated November 26, 1$!6.

SCOPE OF WORK

Qurerly grourdwater sampling activities were conducted at the Site pursuant to the request of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency. The three Site monitoring wells (MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3), were
gauged for deptr-to-waer ard sampled on June 12, 1997. Each of tre tree wells were purged of at least three
casing volumes of water prior !o sampling. A copy of the field data sheets are presented in Attachment l
The groundwater samples were submitted to Superior Analytical Laboratory, a California state-certified
laboratory, for TPHg and BTEX analysis by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015
(modified) and 8020, respectively.

GROTJNDWATER ELEVATION REST]LTS

Ground*ater elevalion daa co[ected to date is sumnurized in Table I. The average depth-to-water at the Site
on June 12, 1997 was 6.61 fect below grade. A potentiometric surfrce map showing the interpreted
groundwater surface elevation on June 12, 197 is presented as Figure 3. The average hydraulic gradient
across lhe Site on JurE 12, 1987 , was approximately 0.002 feet per fmt and was toward the southwest (Figure
3). As irdicated on Figure 3, trrese results are consisient witr flow direction results obtained during the prior
monitoring events (April 1997 and Ocober 1996). As mentioned in previous quarterly reports, the flow
direction beneath the Site is likely o be tidally influenced by the San Francisco Bay. Regardless of tidal
influences, the predominant groundwater flow direction beneath the Site is presumably towards the west !o
southwest.

BOHAN{z.LOs - 6.1
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Mr. Mike Jepsen
David D. Bohannon Organization
IuJy 24, 1997
Pase 3

GROI]NDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Grorudwater analytical resr 6 from mmples collected to date are summarized in Table 2 and sampling field
data sheets are included in Afachment 1. Field persomel observed a sheen present on the groundwaler in
rnonitor wells MW-2 and MW-3. TPHg was detected in samples collected ftom the three Site wells (MW-I,
MW-2, ard MW-3) at 160 microgums Wt liet (,pelq,8,?-ffi Lren, arfr,29,Offi t'ry|a, respectively. Benzene
was detected in samples collected from monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3 xt 440 pgla and 2,1@ pgla,
respectively. Toluere uas deteced in samples collected ftom monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3 at 52 ugla ard
L6O pglA, respectively. Ethylbenzene and xylercs were detected in the samples collected from all three
monitor wells xt ttp tD 94$ pgt! and 500 pff, res:pectively. A copy of the laboratory report and chain-of-
cusody is included in Attachment 2.

Ifyou have any questions or require more information, please call us at (510) 686-9780.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated

: i  _,'{ y'-\ -t]-

Kirsten L. Wagle
Staff Engineer

ffi,/1,6
Paul D. Horion, R.G.
Principal Hydrogeologist

i '

Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Figure I - Site I-oc€tion Map
Figure2-SitePlan
Figure 3 - Potentiometric Surface Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Tabte 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results - TPHg and BTEX

Attachments: I - Field Data Sheets
2 - kboratory Analytical Reports - Groundwater
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ATTACHMENT 1

Field Dala Sheets



HYDROLOGIC DATA SI{EET

PROJECT: :/0121(-@/ SAMPLER: /L/L

COMMENTS
WELLOR
LOCATION

CODES: DTw-DEPTI{TOWATER
HCL . HYDROCARBON I-EVEL
HWI. TIYDROCARBOI.VWATER INTERFACE
TD.TOTALDEPTH

(OTrreq C'OPt'



S ECO t< lrterrnnorur lnc -
WATER SAMPI.E.FTEI.N DATA SHEET

PRorEcff: WlVcJl

CI-IFIr NAJ'{E: r}Ori*./0 "l

PURGED BY: WEII- I-D.: .

SAMPTED BY: SAMPI.E I.D.: ^i/.) - 3

LOCAION: -5a-l ioaf-;zn QA SAMPI-E5:

DATE P{JRGED

DATE SAI\(PLED

SAMPLE TYPE

srART(24oohrJ q:F2- END C2a00hr)

sAMPr-E TIME C2{Oohd

Groundwatcr Surfacc Wacr Trcauflc,l( Efflucnt Odrcr

C-ASII'IG DIAMETER: 2 ' / 3 - 5-_
(!-02)

Otficr

G60) (Osrog Votunc- Gztlons pct foot) ' (O-f4 (o33) (0.6-4 (rJo) I

DEPIETO BOIIOM (fcct) :

DEPII{TO TIATER (f€r) =

WAIER cOLgMN HEGtr[ (fcct) :

t  4  4 (
__Lv:g9-

Q - tq ,
'  v -a f

CJ,SNG voLUME GzI) =

CATCUI-{TED PURGE GzI) :

ACTUAL PURGE GaI) =
j' si)

DA.IE VOLUME
(cau
l

2

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

IEI4P. CQNDUcrtvTT pH
(units)

. clcloR
(visuat)

TURBIDMY
c{ru)(dcgro s F) (u!rdr6/cn)

?. fD
g5, f

6?. . r

Jl\I\an-E Lt\f\Jxlvlf\ I Lvr\

SAT'.CI.EdEg|IITO WATE& SAMPI.ETURBIDMY:

' .

80* RECSARGE _Y€S _NO ANALYSES:

oDok SvAq-;,E 6ht SAM?LE vEssEL/ PREssRvATrvE:- '

_Bbddcr Prrarp ,, Baitcr (fcflon)

CcdifirSzl Pum! / nalcr qeVCl

Submcsible Pump - Bailct (Suinlcss Stccl)
PcristalticPump - Dcdic.t d-

Purnp Dcpdt:

BladdcrPurnp _ Baitcr (fcflon)
C.cntitugrl Punp / BatLtt ( _PYC or ,' disposabl4
Submcrsiblc Pump _ Baitcc (Stainicss Stccl)
Pcristaltic Pump _ Dcdicatcd

Odrcc

Lac-J/J: 'V) Lo L,lL.'

SIGNATURE: Pagc I o( I



pRorf,€r c: 2oo1?o0 I

crlENT NA}.{E: /boitAF'o J SAMPLED aY /LN

r,ocaroN: SAJ ton6J ?2-. QA sAMPr ES:

S E C0 R lnlernnfio nal lnc -
WATER SAMPI€.FTELD DATA SHEET

PURGEDBY: /L& \'{ELL r.D.: . 4*S- z,

s/,MpL€ I-D..: 1,vt^ - 2,

io rr*unc* blfl'kt+
,oo*ro*r*o ,vn

DATE

Jil-:--iz-

t)

la

Ground*ur /

DEPTET0 BO OM (fc.t) :

DEPTIITO T/ATER ((ca) :

VATER @LUMN HEIGIIT (fcct) :

TIME
(2400tu)
4>r- ' f
4:4+
4: 'L t t

FIELD MEASTJREMENTS

crJNDUCITqiTv
(uttthoslcst)

0thcr

l * -+zl
(b -7 t l

'  8 . t t t

C,{SING VOLUMEGaI) :

CAICUT TED PURGE Gzl) :

ACTUAL PURGE Gat) :

?-3tt ____--_!__

f. so

vourl,{E
Gat)

r i
.<

.

TEMP.
(d$ccs F)

"tp.'1,
to.G

i to3
I t 'Zu-mr-

pH
(uoiG)

l.car
?.(f

.coloR
(1/isuat)

B"'o'"'u
a

TURBIDTTT
o{Ts)

tr+*3*T
a

CnStl.lG DIAMETER: 2- / 3- 4' - 5- 6- - 8- Orhcr

Oiiog va*o": (r"ilor6 pc{ foo{ ' (o-r4 (03s) <0-67) <l-oL) (iJ0) Cr60) ( )

Btaddcr Purnp Bailc( (fcflon)-ccotrituFl 
hlrnp 

-/B"iJ.g 
i -PVC or " 

dtipo6abt4

_ Submccsiblc Pump _ Bailcr (Staiokss StccQ

_Pc{istaldcP0mp _Dcdicatcd

O{hcr:

_Bleddcr Pump ,lailcrG*n)- 
ccdifirgd Purnp ,/ Baiicf (Pvq

_ Subarcaiblc PumP

_ Pctiscaltic PulnP

Othct:

(' ((.



SECOR lnlernatrcml lnc-
WATER SAMPI..E.FIEI-D DATA SHEET :

wE11 I-D-: ,lW.]'lPRorf,{T t: '?oo+f - @l

cr-1ENT NAI.1E th tllrr^to;

PURGED BY: ,41-

SAMPL-E sarr,f pt5 I-d-, n &, - /

(OC.ATION: 5AJ Lol,e!!3C QA SAMPT-ES:

DATE PURGED

DATTSA.L{PT.ED

SAMPI.E TYPE

srr'RT c240ohr) 
g: 5!' END (24O0h0

SAMPLE TIME (l400hr) a: i<

G(oundwatcr Sudac. Wa(cr 
' Trcauncnt E(llscnt

C4SING DTAMETER; 2 '__1 3 ' ) 8 " Odlc{

cr60) (Cashg Voluroc G{lons pc< fooQ ' (O-14 (0381 (l-oz) (r'50) )

DEPTET0 BOTTOM (fc.l) : CTSING voIIJME Gal) :

CAI-CUIATED PURGE Gal) :

ACTUAL PURGE Gal) :

DEPTIIT0 \'ATER (fca) : G'4O

WATER C0LUMN HEIGHT (fcc$ : ' o" '":'. k 51)

TIME
Cr4oohr)

VOLUME
(cau

____!_:=-

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP. CEND{ISITWTT pH . cl3toR
(Yiii.rat)

TURBIDMY
(r{TU)(d€rcca F)

4t3
6as

-

(uni6)

?,ao {>n-"""
L7

___---d--

a:L: o3
7: ob

4 , . /
4.U-\ f  t i  .4

4-?rt - ' l

)Al\L(Llt u\ru(l\1Jrr rv.N

SATAI€ dEI'[{TO ICATEK SAMPLETURBIDIY:

80t RECUARGE _rrs _No

ODOFi

ANALYSES':

SA},{PLE VESSEL / PRESERVATTVE:

_ Btaddcr Puutp

_Ccarrifu6-d Punp

_ Subcrcsibtc Pump

_ Pctisoltic Pump

Odu:

,Bailcr (fcflon)---Z 
n.u"r (PVC)

_ B"ild (Stainlcss Stccl)
Dcdicatcd

hrmp Dcpdt:

_ Btaddc( Purnp

_ Gntifugal Pump

_ Submcrsiblc Pump

_ Pcristaltic Pump

Od€I:

_ Baitcr (fcflon)
1 neilq ( PVC or / disposabtc)

_ Baitcr (Saidcss St61)
Dcdicatcd

WEI.-L INTEGRIIY:

REN{ARKS:

LQCK!: aJo L<t r,(t- . .

SIGNATUR-E:

L#.-

. P a g c t o ( l
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ATTACHMENT2

Lab o rat o ry Analy tical Rep o rt s



Sr-rperior

SECOR
1390 WILIOW PASS RD, STE. 360
coNcoRD, cA 94520

AtCn: DA.liI MADSEN

Project Nurnber/Name
F a ^ i I i l - a , / < i F A

7 0 0 7 4 - 0 0 L - 0 2  T A S K #  O 0 9
DAVID B- BOI{ANON ORGANIZATION
sAN LORBNZO, CA

to be of service to you- ff you have any
L a b o r a t o r y  a t  ( 5 1 0 )  3 L 3 - 0 8 5 0 -

Anolyticol Lqborofory
Date: June L9, !997

Laboratory Nurnber : 22865

We apprecj-ate the opporbunity
questions, please contact our

s incere ly ,

nf  n  0  / ]
l n N V h U

We-4. O&--fi
Afsaneh salimpour | 

(

D Y ^ i  a ^ t -  M . n . d a r

Dear DAN MADSEN:

AELached is Superior Analytical Laboratory report for the samples received
on June 12, L997 - This report has been reviewed and approved for
release- Reproduction of tshis report. is permitted only in its entirety-
Follovring Lhe cover letter is the Case Narrative detail ing sample receipt
and analysis. AIso enclosed is a copy of bhe original Chain- of- Custody
record confirming receipt of samples.

P1€ase note that any unused porLion of the sample wil l be discarded
after .tuly L2, L997, unless you trave requesLed otherwise-

Customer Serv ice:  (800)  521-6109 .  Loborq lory :  (510)  313-0850 .  Fqcs imi le :  (510)  229-0916
Post Office Box2648 .835 Arnold Drive . Suite #106 . Mqrtinez, Colifornio 94553

1555 Burke Streel . Suife A . Sqn Froncisco. Colifornio 94124



Surperior

CASE NARRATIVE

SECOR
Project Number/Name : '7 OO'7 4- 00L- 02 TASK# 009

Laboratory Nurnber :  22865

c . s h l a  D a ^ 6 i h r -

Three water samples were received by
Superior Arlalytical Laboratory on i lune !2, L99'7 .

c. l . ]  Fr  t -  emhFra l - r r  rc wa s 5 ,  7 o C

No abnormalit ies were noted with sample recieving.

sample Analysis

The samples were analyzed for methods 8015M and 8020.

NOTE:  Reproduc t ion  o f  th is  repor l  i6  permi t ted  on ly  in  i t s  en t i re ty .

Anolyticol Loborotory

I / I

Cusfomer Serv ice:  (800)  521-6109 .  loboro lory :  (510)  313-0850 .  Focs imi le :  (510)  229 -0916

Post Office Box 2648 .835 Arnold Drive . Suife #106 . Mortinez, Colifornio 94553
1555 Burke Slreel . Suile A . Son Froncisco. Colifornio 94124



Sr,.rperior
Anolyticol Loborolory

Attn: DAIiI MADSEN
Pro jec t  70O74-Ooa-02 TASK# 009

Reported on June Lg, !gg7

Gasoline Ratge petToleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EpA sw-846 so 3 o /e  o lsM/g 02 0

GasoLit]e Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C1O

chronology

sample fD

Laboratory Nurnber 22865

Sarnpled Received Extract. ADalyzed eC Batch LAts *

MW- I
MW-2
MW- 3

QC Samples

QC Batch #

0 6  / 1 2  /  9 7
06 /r2 / 9'7
06/1 ,2 /9 '7

0 6 / L 2 / e ' ?
0 6 / 1 2 / 9 7
06 /12  /  9 ' t

0 6 / r 7 / 9 7
0 6 / L 7 / 9 7
06 / r7 /  e '7

0 6  / ! 7  / 9 7  D F ) , 7 2 . 3 7
oG /1 -7  /  97  DF1- ' i2 .37
05/ r7  /97  DFL12 -3 ' l

0 1
o 2
0 3

QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matr.ix Extract. Analyzed

D F 1 7 2 . 3 ? - 0 1
DFl72  .3?  -02

D F r 7 2  . 3 7  - 0 3

DF!12 .37  -04

Method Blank
LaboraLory Spike
M w - 1  ( 5 - 9 7 )
M W - 1  ( 5 - 9 ? )

Water
llate r

2 2 8 6 0 - 0 L  W a t e r
22860-01 V la te r

06  /J ,7  /  e7  o6 /1 ,7 /9 '7
06 / r '7  /  97  06 / r7 /91
0 6 / a 7  / 9 7  0 6  / r 1 / s 7
06/a7  /s7  06  /a ' t  /e ' |

MB

MS

MSD

Reproduceion of Lhis report is permitted only in its entirety. D . ^ 6  r  ^ f  q



Srrperior
Anolyticql Loborotory

SECOR
Ataa: DAN MADSEN

Pro jec t  700?4-0O1-02 TASK# 009
Reporbed on .tune !9, tggT

I.AB TD

Gasoline Range Petroleum l{ydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5  03  0 /8  O15M/8  02  0

casoline Range quantitated as all compounds from CG-C1o

5amp_Le tu Matr ix  D i I .Fac tor  Mo is tu re

2 2 4 6 5 - O !
22465-02
22465-03

MW- I
MW-2
MW-3

1 . O
5 . 0

5 0 . 0

Water
WaLer
Water

A N A L Y S  T  SR E S U I J T S

2 2 4 6 5 - O L
Conc. RL
ug /L

Conc. RL
ug/ t

2 2 8 6 5 - 0 3
conc. Rr,
r1g/ L,

O F

compound

sd>ur  4 rc  ^ar ryc

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Total Xylenes

>> surrogate Recoveries (g') <<
Tr i f luoro to luene (SS )

1 5 0
ND
ND
2 . 9
L . 1

B 6

5 0

0 . 5

0 . 5

8 2 0 0
440

1 9 0
1 9 0

1 1 0

2 . 5
2 9 0 0 0  2 5 0 0
2 7 0 0  2 5
1 6 0  2 5
9 4 0  2 5
5 0 0  2 5

Reproduction n f  | . L i  c  r a n ^ r t -  i c permj-tted only in its Page 2 of 5



Sr-rperio

Anolyticql Lqborotory

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 503 0  /8  015M/8  02  0

Gasoline Range quantitated as a1l compounds from C6-Ct0

QuaLity Assurance and Control DaEa

Laboratory Number: 22855
Merhod Blank (s )

D F 1 7 2 . 3 7 - 0 1
Conc. RL
\g/L

casoline Range
Benzene
To]-uene
F t - h r r l  D a h r 6 h 6

Total xylenes

>> Surrogate Recoveries (k) <<
Tri-f l-uorotoluene (SS)

ND
ND
ND
ND
IID

1 0 r

5 0
0 . 5
0 - 5
0 . 5

ReDroduction of this reDort is permi t tsed  on ly  in  i t s  en t i re ty . Page 3 of 5



Superior

Anolyticql Loborotory

compound

Gasoline Range petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 503 O, /8  015M/8  02  0

Gasoline Range quantitated as al1 compourds frorn C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

T,aboratorv Numlcer : 22865

sample
conc -

UYll LE\/C-L UYK t<CSU'l-E Recovery Limits
t ?

RPD

z

DFl '72  .37

Gasoline Range
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl, Benzene
Total Xylenes

>> Sur rogate  Recover ies  (? )  <<
' r ' r i  € 1 ! r ^ r ^ r - ^ l  r r a h A  / c c \

Dr'I- '12 .37

a : r  < ^  l  i  n a  P .  n d a

Toluene
F l -  h r r ' l  F a n ' A n a

Total Xylenes

>> Surrogate Recoveries (?) <<
Tri.f luorotoluene (SS)

For Water Matrix (ugl],)
02 / - Laboratory ConLroL Spikes

For Water Matrix (ug/L)
6 1  /  o 4  -  s e m n l r  s n i k r . l  .  2 2 8 5 0

2 0 0 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
6 0

2 0 0 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
5 0

1 1 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
L O 2

9'?

-  0 l

5 5 - l _ 3 5
6 5 - r 3 5

2200
2 0
2 0
2 0

2roo /2roo
2 0  / 2 0
2 0  / 2 0

5 ! / 6 r

ND
}iID
}ID
IiID
ND

1 ^ E  / r  ^ t

1 ^ ^  / i  n ^

1 n  n  / 1 n n  a q -  r  a <

- L U U /  I U U  O > - I J >

t v z /  L e z

B s / 8 6 5 0 - 1 5 0

0
0
0
0
0

Reproduction of this report is permilted only in its entj"reby. Page 4 of 5



Narrative :

Def in i l ions :
ND
RL
NA
RPD
ug/\'
mg/ r-

Not Detected
D a n ^ - + i n -  r i h ; r

Not Analysed
Rela t ive  Percenb D i f fe rence
par ts  per  b iMon (ppb)
parts per mill ion (ppn)

uslkg
mg /kg

paxcs
parts

per  b i l l i on  (ppb)
per nil l ion (ppm)

Superior

Anolyticol Loborotory

Reproduction of this reporL is permitted only in its entirety. Page 5 0 r 5
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